
79th Oregon Legislative Assembly – 2017 Regular Session 

 This summary has not been adopted or officially endorsed by action of the committee.  

 

HB 5006 A   BUDGET REPORT and MEASURE SUMMARY Carrier: Sen. Devlin 

Joint Committee On Ways and Means 
 

Action Date: 07/03/17 
Action: Do pass the A-Eng bill. 

Senate Vote  
Yeas: 11 - DeBoer, Devlin, Frederick, Girod, Hansell, Johnson, Manning Jr, Monroe, Roblan, Steiner Hayward, Winters 
Nays: 1 - Thomsen 

House Vote  
Yeas: 7 - Gomberg, Holvey, Huffman, Nathanson, Rayfield, Smith Warner, Williamson 
Nays: 1 - McLane 

Exc: 3 - Smith G, Stark, Whisnant 
Prepared By: Laurie Byerly and Gregory Jolivette, Legislative Fiscal Office 

Reviewed By: Paul Siebert, Legislative Fiscal Office 

 

 

Emergency Board 

2017-19 

Various Agencies 

2015-17 

  

 

1 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Emergency Board 
      General Fund - General Purpose 
 

 -  
 

 $                50,000,000  
 

 $             50,000,000  

General Fund - Special Purpose Appropriations 
      State Agencies for state employee compensation 

 
 -  

 
 $             100,000,000  

 
 $           100,000,000  

State Agencies for non-state worker compensation 
 

 -  
 

 $                10,000,000  
 

 $             10,000,000  

Reduction to SB 505 special purpose appropriation 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (600,000) 
 

 $                 (600,000) 

       ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Administrative Services 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  9,091,000  
 

 $                9,091,000  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (4,962,907) 
 

 $              (4,962,907) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     180,000  
 

 $                   180,000  

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,317,505) 
 

 $              (2,317,505) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                23,939,750  
 

 $             23,939,750  

Other Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,080,828  
 

 $                1,080,828  

       Advocacy Commissions Office 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                       10,471  
 

 $                     10,471  

       Employment Relations Board 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (29,574) 
 

 $                    (29,574) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (16,497) 
 

 $                    (16,497) 

       Oregon Government Ethics Commission 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (28,614) 
 

 $                    (28,614) 

       Office of the Governor 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (525,236) 
 

 $                 (525,236) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (138,447) 
 

 $                 (138,447) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (110,630) 
 

 $                 (110,630) 

       Oregon Liquor Control Commission 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,458,427) 
 

 $              (1,458,427) 

       

2 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Public Employees Retirement System, 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,508,616) 
 

 $              (2,508,616) 

       Racing Commission 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (89,929) 
 

 $                    (89,929) 

       Department of Revenue 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (5,581,902) 
 

 $              (5,581,902) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (6,870,670) 
 

 $              (6,870,670) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                  7,676,661  
 

 $                7,676,661  

       Secretary of State 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (346,704) 
 

 $                 (346,704) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

                   (1,030,747) 

 

 $              (1,030,747) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (472,720) 
 

 $                 (472,720) 

       State Library 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                     128,123  
 

 $                   128,123  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (137,871) 
 

 $                 (137,871) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,625) 
 

 $                      (1,625) 

       State Treasurer 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,013,497  
 

 $                1,013,497  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,557,357) 
 

 $              (1,557,357) 

       CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA 
     

       State Board of Accountancy 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (56,046) 
 

 $                    (56,046) 

       Chiropractic Examiners Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (51,085) 
 

 $                    (51,085) 

       

3 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Consumer and Business Services 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (5,252,286) 
 

 $              (5,252,286) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (475,260) 
 

 $                 (475,260) 

       Construction Contractors Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (461,875) 
 

 $                 (461,875) 

       Board of Dentistry 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (38,848) 
 

 $                    (38,848) 

       Health Related Licensing Boards 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (83,199) 
 

 $                    (83,199) 

       Bureau of Labor and Industries 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (127,909) 
 

 $                 (127,909) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (278,736) 
 

 $                 (278,736) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                           (960) 
 

 $                         (960) 

       Licensed Professional Counselors and Therapists. Board of 
     Other Funds 

 
 -  

 
 $                      (24,871) 

 
 $                    (24,871) 

       Licensed Social Workers, Board of 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (25,841) 
 

 $                    (25,841) 

       Medical Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (345,981) 
 

 $                 (345,981) 

       Board of Nursing 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (450,604) 
 

 $                 (450,604) 

       Board of Pharmacy 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (261,147) 
 

 $                 (261,147) 

       

4 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Psychologist Examiners Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (26,589) 
 

 $                    (26,589) 

       Public Utility Commission 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,156,876) 
 

 $              (1,156,876) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (6,858) 
 

 $                      (6,858) 

       Real Estate Agency 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (276,826) 
 

 $                 (276,826) 

       Tax Practitioners Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (18,835) 
 

 $                    (18,835) 

       ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM AREA 
    

       Oregon Business Development Department 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  3,628,465  
 

 $                3,628,465  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,481,045) 
 

 $              (1,481,045) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (247,934) 
 

 $                 (247,934) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,410,613) 
 

 $              (1,410,613) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $             151,174,323  
 

 $           151,174,323  

Other Funds Nonlimited 
 

 -  
 

 $                30,000,000  
 

 $             30,000,000  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (13,232) 
 

 $                    (13,232) 

       Employment Department 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (3,490,798) 
 

 $              (3,490,798) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (4,403,080) 
 

 $              (4,403,080) 

       Housing and Community Services Department 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                21,433,916  
 

 $             21,433,916  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  2,640,239  
 

 $                2,640,239  

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     350,000  
 

 $                   350,000  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                25,972,449  
 

 $             25,972,449  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (7,227,385) 
 

 $              (7,227,385) 

       

5 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Department of Veterans' Affairs 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (136,724) 
 

 $                 (136,724) 

Lottery Funds 
 

                                      -  
 

 $                                -    
 

 $                              -    

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (140,617) 
 

 $                 (140,617) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                                -    
 

 $                              -    

       EDUCATION PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Education 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,685,086) 
 

 $              (1,685,086) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,587,898) 
 

 $              (1,587,898) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $             270,433,393  
 

 $           270,433,393  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (957,295) 
 

 $                 (957,295) 

       State School Fund 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $              (30,372,945) 
 

 $            (30,372,945) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                12,465,745  
 

 $             12,465,745  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                17,907,200  
 

 $             17,907,200  

       Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  8,532,950  
 

 $                8,532,950  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $              (13,840,783) 
 

 $            (13,840,783) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (73,975) 
 

 $                    (73,975) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                  6,614,787  
 

 $                6,614,787  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (430,293) 
 

 $                 (430,293) 

       Chief Education Office 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (369,306) 
 

 $                 (369,306) 

       Teacher Standards and Practices 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (214,668) 
 

 $                 (214,668) 

       

6 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Commission for the Blind 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (41,304) 
 

 $                    (41,304) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (11,467) 
 

 $                    (11,467) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (157,969) 
 

 $                 (157,969) 

       Oregon Health Authority 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $              (59,956,387) 
 

 $            (59,956,387) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                          4,001  
 

 $                       4,001  

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (4,617) 
 

 $                      (4,617) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                71,374,612  
 

 $             71,374,612  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (9,456,614) 
 

 $              (9,456,614) 

       Department of Human Services 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (8,487,786) 
 

 $              (8,487,786) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                10,521,010  
 

 $             10,521,010  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                45,175,634  
 

 $             45,175,634  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $             138,153,153  
 

 $           138,153,153  

       Long Term Care Ombudsman 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (272,509) 
 

 $                 (272,509) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (2,593) 
 

 $                      (2,593) 

       Psychiatric Security Review Board 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (33,233) 
 

 $                    (33,233) 

       JUDICIAL BRANCH 
      

       Judicial Department 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (7,171,498) 
 

 $              (7,171,498) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,555,411) 
 

 $              (2,555,411) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $             195,971,790  
 

 $           195,971,790  

       

7 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                           (577) 
 

 $                         (577) 

       Public Defense Services Commission 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,060,699  
 

 $                1,060,699  

       LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
      

       Legislative Administration Committee 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  4,109,449  
 

 $                4,109,449  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (445,481) 
 

 $                 (445,481) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     239,358  
 

 $                   239,358  

Other Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (28,305) 
 

 $                    (28,305) 

       Legislative Assembly 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,324,394) 
 

 $              (1,324,394) 

       Legislative Commission on Indian Services 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,750) 
 

 $                      (1,750) 

       Legislative Counsel 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (232,754) 
 

 $                 (232,754) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (59,154) 
 

 $                    (59,154) 

       Legislative Fiscal Office 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (183,583) 
 

 $                 (183,583) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (124,420) 
 

 $                 (124,420) 

       Legislative Revenue Office 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (18,516) 
 

 $                    (18,516) 

       Legislative Policy and Research Office 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (45,374) 
 

 $                    (45,374) 

       

8 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA 
      

       State Department of Agriculture 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,066,655) 
 

 $              (1,066,655) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (231,617) 
 

 $                 (231,617) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,054,053) 
 

 $              (2,054,053) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (388,340) 
 

 $                 (388,340) 

       Columbia River Gorge Commission 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                       24,081  
 

 $                     24,081  

       State Department of Energy 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (538,561) 
 

 $                 (538,561) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (72,012) 
 

 $                    (72,012) 

       Department of Environmental Quality 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (352,190) 
 

 $                 (352,190) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (77,348) 
 

 $                    (77,348) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (3,614,762) 
 

 $              (3,614,762) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (461,243) 
 

 $                 (461,243) 

       State Department of Fish and Wildlife 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                     182,646  
 

 $                   182,646  

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (167,378) 
 

 $                 (167,378) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (3,153,172) 
 

 $              (3,153,172) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (3,058,576) 
 

 $              (3,058,576) 

       Department of Forestry 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,201,103) 
 

 $              (1,201,103) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (410,919) 
 

 $                 (410,919) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (5,594) 
 

 $                      (5,594) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                96,885,643  
 

 $             96,885,643  

Other Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                       79,996  
 

 $                     79,996  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (495,371) 
 

 $                 (495,371) 

       

9 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Department of Geology and Mineral Industries 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (104,725) 
 

 $                 (104,725) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (141,422) 
 

 $                 (141,422) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (65,496) 
 

 $                    (65,496) 

       Department of Land Conservation and Development 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (395,929) 
 

 $                 (395,929) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,373) 
 

 $                      (1,373) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (108,803) 
 

 $                 (108,803) 

       Land Use Board of Appeals 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                             266  
 

 $                           266  

       Oregon Marine Board 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (335,800) 
 

 $                 (335,800) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,373) 
 

 $                      (1,373) 

       Department of Parks and Recreation 
      Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,881,005) 
 

 $              (1,881,005) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (895,019) 
 

 $                 (895,019) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                  3,232,341  
 

 $                3,232,341  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (7,925) 
 

 $                      (7,925) 

       Department of State Lands 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                  5,000,000  
 

 $                5,000,000  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                11,149,657  
 

 $             11,149,657  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (3,183) 
 

 $                      (3,183) 

       Water Resources Department  
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (748,813) 
 

 $                 (748,813) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,078,875) 
 

 $              (2,078,875) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                21,943,095  
 

 $             21,943,095  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                                -    
 

 $                              -    

       

10 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Watershed Enhancement Board 
      Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (205,451) 
 

 $                 (205,451) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,136) 
 

 $                      (1,136) 

       PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Corrections 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $              (23,762,896) 
 

 $            (23,762,896) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,268,059  
 

 $                1,268,059  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     272,630  
 

 $                   272,630  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (10,323) 
 

 $                    (10,323) 

       Oregon Criminal Justice Commission 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (87,794) 
 

 $                    (87,794) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,137) 
 

 $                      (1,137) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (3,503) 
 

 $                      (3,503) 

       District Attorneys and their Deputies 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (23,359) 
 

 $                    (23,359) 

       Department of Justice 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (3,386,309) 
 

 $              (3,386,309) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  3,235,629  
 

 $                3,235,629  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                15,825,892  
 

 $             15,825,892  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                29,064,361  
 

 $             29,064,361  

       Oregon Military Department 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                     932,333  
 

 $                   932,333  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (802,765) 
 

 $                 (802,765) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                  4,796,923  
 

 $                4,796,923  

Other Funds Debt Service  -   $                     448,429    $                   448,429  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,156,392) 
 

 $              (1,156,392) 

       

11 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Oregon Board of Parole 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (340,944) 
 

 $                 (340,944) 

       Oregon State Police 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (2,667,382) 
 

 $              (2,667,382) 

Lottery Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (240,268) 
 

 $                 (240,268) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (26,542) 
 

 $                    (26,542) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (142,526) 
 

 $                 (142,526) 

       Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,183,157) 
 

 $              (1,183,157) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     464,466  
 

 $                   464,466  

       Oregon Youth Authority 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                (4,902,061) 
 

 $              (4,902,061) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,925,787  
 

 $                1,925,787  

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                     567,980  
 

 $                   567,980  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (218,984) 
 

 $                 (218,984) 

       TRANSPORTATION PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Aviation 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                      (39,973) 
 

 $                    (39,973) 

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                        (1,538) 
 

 $                      (1,538) 

       Department of Transportation 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (389,942) 
 

 $                 (389,942) 

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,037,553) 
 

 $              (1,037,553) 

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                (6,039,258) 
 

 $              (6,039,258) 

Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                (1,415,838) 
 

 $              (1,415,838) 

Other Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                               10  
 

 $                             10  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                    (227,030) 
 

 $                 (227,030) 

       

12 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Budget Summary* 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

         
      2017-19 Budget Summary             

       General Fund Total 
 

 -  
 

 $                58,172,743  
 

 $             58,172,743  

General Fund Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $              (14,400,707) 
 

 $            (14,400,707) 

Lottery Funds Total 
 

 -  
 

 $                  9,801,680  
 

 $                9,801,680  

Lottery Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $              (12,820,839) 
 

 $            (12,820,839) 

Other Funds Total 
 

 -  
 

 $             938,856,278  
 

 $           938,856,278  

Other Funds Debt Service 
 

 -  
 

 $                  1,580,778  
 

 $                1,580,778  

Other Funds Nonlimited 
 

 -  
 

 $                30,000,000  
 

 $             30,000,000  

Federal Funds Total  
 

 -  
 

 $             137,654,935  
 

 $           137,654,935  

              

       

       * Excludes Capital Construction 
      

       

       

       

       

       

  

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2015-17 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       2015-17 Supplemental Appropriations 
      

       Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability 
      General Fund 
 

 -  
 

 $                       35,000  
 

 $                     35,000  

       Department of Transportation 
      Other Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                45,500,000  
 

 $             45,500,000  

Federal Funds 
 

 -  
 

 $                  8,100,000  
 

 $                8,100,000  

 

13 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

 

2017-19 Position Summary 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       ADMINISTRATION PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Administrative Services 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     6  
 

                                  6  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               6.00  
 

                             6.00  

       Public Employees Retirement System 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     1  
 

                                  1  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               0.92  
 

                             0.92  

       Department of Revenue 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                  33  
 

                                33  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               9.00  
 

                             9.00  

       State Treasurer 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     2  
 

                                  2  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               2.34  
 

                             2.34  

       CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES PROGRAM AREA 
     

       Consumer and Business Services 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                  11  
 

                                11  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               9.68  
 

                             9.68  

       Bureau of Labor and Industries 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     3  
 

                                  3  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               2.50  
 

                             2.50  

       ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  PROGRAM AREA 
    

       Housing and Community Services Department 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     3  
 

                                  3  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               0.75  
 

                             0.75  

       

14 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

2017-19 Position Summary 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       HUMAN SERVICES PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Oregon Health Authority 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                  63  
 

                                63  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                             51.46  
 

                           51.46  

       Department of Human Services 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                113  
 

                              113  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                             74.33  
 

                           74.33  

       JUDICIAL BRANCH 
      

       Judicial Department 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     4  
 

                                  4  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               2.00  
 

                             2.00  

       NATURAL RESOURCES PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Oregon Department of Agriculture 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                   (1) 
 

                                 (1) 

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                              (1.00) 
 

                           (1.00) 

       Department of Fish and Wildlife 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     6  
 

                                  6  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               5.33  
 

                             5.33  

       Department of Forestry 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     4  
 

                                  4  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               3.50  
 

                             3.50  

       Department of State Lands 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     1  
 

                                  1  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               1.00  
 

                             1.00  

       

15 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

2017-19 Position Summary 

 

2015-17 Legislatively 
Approved Budget 

  
2017-19 Committee 
Recommendation 

  Committee Change 

       Water Resources Department  
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                     1  
 

                                  1  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                               1.00  
 

                             1.00  

       PUBLIC SAFETY PROGRAM AREA 
      

       Department of Justice 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                  68  
 

                                68  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                             54.99  
 

                           54.99  

       Oregon Military Department 
   

                                     2  
 

                                  2  

   Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                               2.00  
 

                             2.00  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
    

       Oregon State Police 
         Authorized Positions 
 

 -  
 

                                  27  
 

                                27  

   Full-time Equivalent (FTE) positions 
 

 -  
 

                             25.32  
 

                           25.32  

 
 
 
 
Summary of Revenue Changes 

 
The General Fund appropriations made in the bill are within resources available as projected in the May 2017 economic and revenue forecast by 
the Department of Administrative Services, Office of Economic Analysis, supplemented by transfers from various agency accounts to the General 
Fund for general governmental purposes as authorized in HB 3470, plus other actions to reduce state agency expenditures.  
 

Summary of Capital Construction Subcommittee Action 

 
HB 5006 appropriates General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purpose and targeted special purpose appropriations, and makes other 
adjustments to individual agency budgets and position authority as described below. 

 

16 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Emergency Board 
 

The Emergency Board allocates General Fund and provides Lottery Funds, Other Funds, and Federal Funds expenditure limitation to state 
agencies for unanticipated needs in approved agency budgets when the Legislature is not in session.  The Subcommittee appropriated $50 
million General Fund to the Emergency Board for general purposes. 
 
HB 5006 makes two special purpose appropriations to the Emergency Board, totaling $110 million General Fund; the bill also adjusts a special 
purpose appropriation already approved in a different bill: 

 $100 million General Fund for state employee compensation changes. 

 $10 million General Fund for allocation to state agencies for compensation changes driven by collective bargaining for workers who are 
not state employees.  

 Reduces the special purpose appropriation made by SB 505 for costs associated with the requirement to record grand jury proceedings, 
by $600,000 General Fund.  The budget for the Judicial Department is increased by this amount.  

If these special purpose appropriations are not allocated by the Emergency Board before December 1, 2018, any remaining funds become 
available to the Emergency Board for general purposes. 

 
Adjustments to Approved 2017-19 Agency Budgets 

 

STATEWIDE ADJUSTMENTS 

 
Statewide adjustments reflect budget changes in multiple agencies based on reductions in Department of Administrative Services assessments 
and charges for services, Attorney General rates, certain services and supplies, and additional vacancy savings expected as a result of a hiring 
slowdown.  Statewide adjustments also reflect net reductions to debt service realized through interest rate savings on bond sales and refunding 
of outstanding general obligation and lottery revenue bonds.  Total savings are $135.8 million General Fund, $16.7 million Lottery Funds, $105.5 
million Other Funds, and $35.6 million Federal Funds. 
 
Specific adjustments include $126 million total funds savings from implementing a hiring slowdown implemented across all three branches of 
government; $25 million in General Fund and Lottery Funds savings from eliminating most inflation on services and supplies implemented across 
all three branches of government; $9.3 million total funds from a 10% reduction to travel in Executive Branch agencies to implement the 
Governor’s previously announced cost containment effort; $68 million total funds reduction from lower Department of Administrative Services 
assessments and service rates; and $13 million total funds from lower Attorney General rates. 
 

17 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Section 145 of the budget bill reflects the changes, as described above, for each agency.  These adjustments are not addressed in the individual 
agency narratives, although they are included in the table at the beginning of the budget report.  
 
ADMINISTRATION 
 
Department of Administrative Services 
The Subcommittee approved various one-time General Fund appropriations to the Department of Administrative Services (DAS) for the 
following purposes: 
 

 $1,895,000 for disbursement to the Rogue River Valley Irrigation District for the Bradshaw Drop Irrigation Canal project to pipe over 
three miles of irrigation canal to conserve water and provide pressurized water to district patrons. 

 $1,836,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day to extend a fiber optic line along US 395 from US 20 to John Day.  

 $1,000,000 for disbursement to the JPR Foundation, Inc. for the Holly Theater restoration project in Medford. 

 $1,000,000 for disbursement to the Deschutes Rim Clinic Foundation for the Rim Health Clinic in Maupin to supplement capacity at the 
current facility. 

 $750,000 for disbursement to the Medford Youth Baseball Society for improvements at Harry and David Baseball Park. 

 $500,000 for disbursement to the City of Mosier for a joint use facility, encompassing a city hall, main fire station, and multi-use 
community space to be built on land donated by Union Pacific Railroad. 

 $500,000 for disbursement to the Oregon Wine Board for marketing and increasing the market access of Oregon produced wine. 

 $420,000 for disbursement to the City of John Day for operations of a public safety answering point through the 2017-19 biennium. 

 $400,000 for disbursement to the Greater Portland YWCA for the Family Preservation Project. 

 $250,000 for disbursement to the Southern Oregon Veterans Benefit organization for construction of a replica of the Vietnam Memorial 
Traveling Wall. 

 $200,000 for disbursement to the Mid-Columbia Health Foundation for a hospital modernization and expansion project involving a 
regional rural community hospital in The Dalles that was built in 1859. 

 $50,000 for disbursement to the World of Speed organization as transition funding for the High School Automotive Career Technical 
Education program as the organization seeks other support for the program. 

 $50,000 for disbursement to the Family YMCA of Marion and Polk Counties for the YMCA Youth and Government program. 

 $50,000 for disbursement to the Bag and Baggage Productions, a professional theater located in Hillsboro, for its Cultural Innovation 
Project involving the purchase and installation of a 360 degree digitally immersive projection system. 

 $40,000 for disbursement to the Cities of Turner, Aumsville, and Salem, for use as flood mitigation planning match. 
 

A total of $28,177,202 Other Funds expenditure limitation was added by the Subcommittee for the one-time cost of issuance and special 
payments associated with the disbursement of proceeds from Lottery Bond sales; projects are detailed below and approved in SB 5530.  Cost of 
issuance for these projects totals $707,202. There is no debt service allocated in the 2017-19 biennium, as the bonds will not be sold until the 

18 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

spring of 2019.  Total debt service on all the projects described below is estimated at a total of $4,743,599 Lottery Funds for the 2017-19 
biennium and $47,153,969 over the life of the bonds. 
 

 $12,235,018 Other Funds for disbursement to the YMCA of Marion and Polk counties for construction of a new YMCA facility in Salem. 

 $6,125,396 Other Funds for disbursement to the Eugene Civic Alliance to redevelop the site of the former Civic Stadium into a 
community sports and recreation complex. 

 $2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Gresham Redevelopment Commission for the construction of an innovation and 
workforce training center in the Rockwood neighborhood in Gresham. 

 $2,050,587 Other Funds for disbursement to the Family Nurturing Center (Rogue Valley Children’s Relief Nursery) to purchase and 
rehabilitate affordable housing adjacent to the Center’s campus. 

 $1,042,655 Other Funds for disbursement to the Cascade AIDS Project for the acquisition and renovation of a primary care and mental 
health center for the lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, and other minority gender identities and sexual orientation community. 

 $1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Independence for the Independence Landing Revitalization Project. 

 $1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to Klamath County for construction of the Klamath Youth Inspiration Program residential 
treatment center in Klamath Falls. 

 $1,041,303 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Woodburn to develop a community center in Woodburn. 

 $784,922 Other Funds for disbursement to The Dalles Civic Auditorium Preservation Commission to continue reconstruction of The 
Dalles Civic Auditorium theater. 

 $764,128 Other Funds for disbursement to the City of Spray to construct a public safety and emergency services center, which includes 
fire protection and emergency medical services. 

 

The Subcommittee approved two one-time increases to existing subsidy programs funded through the DAS budget: $150,000 General Fund was 
added to the special payments made to the Oregon Historical Society, increasing its total state support in 2017-19 to $900,000 General Fund.  
The Subcommittee also approved increasing the 2017-19 special payments to county fairs by $180,000 Lottery Funds, which provides county 
fairs with a total of $3,828,000 Lottery Funds in 2017-19. 
 
To complete projects approved in SB 5506, the capital construction bill, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of five limited duration 
Project Manager 2 positions (5.00 FTE) and one limited duration Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) within the DAS Planning and Construction 
Management program. This is position establishment authority only, as all position costs will be charged against project funding. 
 
The Subcommittee approved $1,080,818 in additional Other Funds Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond 
proceeds approved in SB 5505 for renovations at the Portland State Office Building, and an Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of 
$214,000 for the cost of issuance of the bonds. 

19 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

 
Public Employees Retirement System 
An Other Funds expenditure limitation increase of $209,443 was approved by the Subcommittee, which supports one permanent full-time 
Principal Executive Manager G (0.92 FTE) to serve as the agency’s Chief Financial Officer, with the understanding that the agency competitively 
recruit for, and hire, a Certified Public Accountant for this position.   
 
Department of Revenue 
The Subcommittee approved funding for the final project phase to replace most of the agency's core information technology systems (Core 
Systems Replacement project).  The final phase includes:  Timber tax; electrical cooperative tax; rail car tax; gas and oil production tax; County 
Assessment Funding Assistance; Green Light; Non-profit homes; court fines and assessments; and revenue accounting.  The scheduled 
implementation date is November 13, 2017. 
 
The Subcommittee approved $8,383,109 of Other Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32 limited duration positions (8.00 
FTE), which is to be mostly financed with Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 ($4,781,944).   Project revenues also include an estimated 
$3,501,165 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium, but remained unexpended, and $100,000 of state 
marijuana tax revenue.   The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $276,599 of Other Funds expenditure limitation 
associated with the Core Systems Replacement project, which may be rescheduled upon the approval of the Legislative Fiscal Office.   
 
The Subcommittee appropriated $1,000,000 General Fund for vendor contract maintenance costs to support the ongoing maintenance of the 
vendor product after installation and $60,000 General Fund for non-bondable expenditures related to the project; these are one-time costs that 
should be phased out for 2019-21. 
 
To support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505 for the project, the Subcommittee appropriated 
$796,311 in additional General Fund Debt Service and added $73,056 Other Funds expenditure limitation for the cost of issuance of the bonds. 
 
The Subcommittee increased the General Fund appropriation by $276,906 and Other Funds expenditure limitation by $24,079 for one 
permanent full-time Principal Executive Manager F position (1.00 FTE) to restore funding for the agency’s Finance Manager position, a long-term 
vacancy that was eliminated in SB 5535, with the understanding that the agency competitively recruit for, and fill, this position.   
 
To balance available revenues with Other Funds expenditure limitation, the Subcommittee decreased Other Funds expenditure limitation by 
$187,277 for services and supplies in the Property Tax Division.  
 
The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation by $244,058 for services and supplies in the Marijuana Program.  Of the 
increase, $200,000 is for a remodel of the cash transaction space in the Salem headquarters building. This will bring the total estimated project 

20 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

costs to $1.33 million, of which $1 million will be funded during the 2017-19 biennium.  This is a one-time expense.  The remaining $44,058 is for 
services and supplies approved by the Emergency Board in May of 2016.   
 
Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office 
To restore a reduction in services and supplies included in the budget bill for the Oregon Advocacy Commissions Office (SB 5501), the 
Subcommittee approved $17,000 General Fund.  
 
State Library 
The Subcommittee approved a $197,488 General Fund appropriation to restore a reduction to the Ready to Read Grant program included in the 
budget bill for the State Library (HB 5018).  The Ready to Read Grant program provides grants to public libraries for early literacy services and 
summer reading programs.   
 
State Treasurer 
For the Oregon Retirement Savings Board, the Subcommittee increased General Fund by $1,056,224 and established three permanent full-time 
positons (2.84 FTE) for additional implementation work. The positons are:  one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 4 to serve as a 
Public Engagement Manager (1.00 FTE); one permanent full-time Operations and Policy Analyst 3 to serve as a Compliance Manager (0.92 FTE); 
and one permanent full-time Executive Support Special 1 (0.92 FTE).  The Subcommittee abolished one permanent part-time Program Analyst 1 
position, a long-term vacant position (-0.50 FTE).  A General Fund appropriation is required to fund the Board’s operating expenses until the 
Retirement Savings Plan Administrative Fund has sufficient revenue to support the Board. General Fund expenditures are to be repaid with 
future administrative fees. 
 
CONSUMER AND BUSINESS SERVICES 
 
Department of Consumer and Business Services 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $154,056 for the Department of Consumer and Business 
Services (DCBS), Division of Financial Regulation and authorized the establishment of a limited duration Operation and Policy Analyst 3 position 
(0.88 FTE).  This position will support work required by the passage of HB 2391, which requires DCBS to establish a reinsurance program for 
individual and group health insurance policies.  The position will assist existing staff at the agency with the additional rulemaking process 
required to establish the reinsurance program and with the application to the US Department of Health and Human Services for a 1332 waiver 
to implement the Oregon Reinsurance Program. 
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,748,149 for the DCBS Building Codes Division and the 
establishment of 10 positions (8.80 FTE).  Three of the positions, two Operations and Policy Analyst 3 and a Professional Engineer 2, are for 
building code development.  These positions will provide policy and technical research, analysis, and subject matter expertise related to 
developing statewide standards, and provide support on special projects related to statewide consistency and uniformity within the building 

21 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

code.  Two Administrative Specialist 2 positions will support analysts, engineers, and subject matter experts in the process of statewide code 
development, and facilitate and coordinate on special projects, permit services, and project tracking. Two Plans Examiner 2 positions will 
provide technical expertise and support to special projects, by reviewing plans and specifications for those projects and providing additional 
support to operational programs in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices. One Structural and Mechanical Inspector, a Plumbing Inspector, 
and one Electrical Inspector will provide field support for site-built construction in the Pendleton and Coos Bay field offices. 
 
Bureau of Labor and Industries 
General Fund in the amount of $413,787 is added to the budget of the Bureau of Labor and Industries for anticipated investigatory and 
enforcement provisions related to the passage of SB 828. The funding supports a permanent Civil Rights Field Representative (0.75 FTE), and a 
Permanent Compliance Specialist (0.75 FTE). In addition, funding to support a limited duration Training and Development Specialist 2 position 
(1.00 FTE) is also included; this position will develop notice materials for posting in the work place, and provide employer training opportunities 
on the new requirements. 
 
ECONOMIC AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
 
Oregon Business Development Department 
The Subcommittee established a one-time $1,650,000 General Fund appropriation for the Arts Commission to distribute grants to the following 
cultural institutions in the following amounts: 
 

 APANO Cultural Center - $300,000 

 Benton County Historical Society & Museum - Corvallis Museum - $500,000 

 Cottage Theatre Expansion - $125,000 

 High Desert Museum - By Hand Through Memory Exhibit - $125,000 

 Liberty Theatre Foundation - Theatre Restoration in La Grande - $200,000 

 Oregon Coast Council for the Arts - Newport Performing Arts Center - $300,000 

 Portland Institute of Contemporary Art - Capital Campaign NE Hancock $100,000 
 

The Subcommittee established a one-time $2,000,000 General Fund appropriation for a grant to the Crescent Sanitary District to support a 
sewer system/wastewater treatment facility project. To supplement support for the Regional Accelerator Innovation Network (RAIN), the 
Subcommittee increased the one-time Lottery Funds expenditure limitation by $500,000. With the expenditure increase in this bill, total support 
in the budget for RAIN will total $1,000,000.  The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,000,000 
to support operating and research expenses of the Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center (OMIC).  The source of these funds are moneys 
transferred from the Connect Oregon Fund in the Department of Transportation.  With the expenditure increase in this bill, support in the 
Oregon Business Development Department budget for OMIC operations will total $6.6 million of combined Lottery Funds and Other Funds 
expenditures. 
 

22 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditures for distribution of bond proceeds authorized in SB 5505 and SB 5530, and HB 2278 
(2015 Session).  These expenditures include expenditures for the following projects for the following amounts: 
 

 Seismic Rehabilitation Grants - $120 million total, including $100 million for school facilities and $20 million for emergency services 
facilities. 

 Port of Coos Bay - Channel Deepening Project - $15,000,000 

 Oregon Manufacturing Innovation Center Roads - $3,390,000 

 City of Sweet Home - Wastewater Treatment Plant Upgrade - $2,000,000 

 Crescent Sanitary District Sewer System - $3,000,000 

 Portland Art Museum 0 Connection Campaign - $1,000,000 

 Eugene Ballet Company - Midtown Arts Center - $700,000 

 Friends of the Oregon Caves & Chateau - Balcony Restoration Project - $750,000 

 Regional Solutions - $1   
 

Regarding Regional Solutions, SB 5530 authorizes $4 million of lottery bond proceeds for the Regional Infrastructure Fund for Regional Solutions 
projects.  After the Department presents a funding request with identified Regional Solutions projects, the Legislature or Emergency Board will 
increase the Other Funds expenditure limitation to allow funding of the approved projects.  The expenditure limitation applies solely to lottery 
bond proceeds received in the 2017-19 biennium.  Proceeds from previously issued bonds that have been transferred to the Regional 
Infrastructure Fund, and any earnings in the Fund, are not subject to the $1 expenditure limitation. 
 
The Subcommittee also increased Nonlimited Other Funds expenditures by $30 million for distribution of lottery bond proceeds authorized for 
the Special Public Works Fund.  The $30 million include $20 million for adding capital to the base Fund, and $10 million restricted to levee 
projects. 
 
Other Funds expenditures are increased by a total of $2,746,249 to pay costs of issuing the general obligation and lottery revenue bonds 
authorized for the above projects.  Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs.    
 
Finally, the General Fund appropriation for debt service is increased by $2,836,985 to pay 2017-19 biennium debt service costs for approved 
Seismic Rehabilitation Grant bonds.  This supports debt service costs for $25 million of seismic school bonds, and $10 million of seismic 
emergency services facility bonds, issued in spring 2018.  The remaining seismic bonds, and all lottery bonds authorized for projects in this 
budget, will be issued in spring 2019, and related debt service will not be paid until the 2019-21 biennium. 
  
 
 
 
 

23 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Housing and Community Services Department 
The Housing and Community Services Department budget is adjusted by the Subcommittee as follows: 
 
Local Innovation and Fast Track (LIFT) housing program - Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $1,090,000 attributable to the cost 
of issuance for $80 million in Article XI-Q Bonds for affordable housing development; the housing developed with the bonds will be targeted to 
low income individuals and families. It is assumed that this investment will result in an additional 1,200 - 1,500 units of new housing, depending 
on economic factors and the extent to which the program is modified (specifically, to include single family home ownership). Expenditure 
limitation for a period of six years for the project amount ($80 million) is in SB 5506. Administration of the $80 million in additional bond 
proceeds drives the need for additional expenditure limitation and General Fund support in the 2017-19 biennium, as follows:  Two limited 
duration Loan Specialist positions (0.75 FTE) and two permanent Compliance Specialist positions (1.00 FTE) are authorized to add appropriate 
underwriting and project monitoring for affordable housing units developed through the LIFT housing program, as authorized by the 2017 
Legislative Assembly. The compliance specialist positions are funded through fees charged to the projects, while the loan specialists are 
supported by General Fund. Finally, General Fund of $3.4 million is appropriated for debt service, assuming half of the total authorized amount 
($40 million) is issued in the spring of 2018.  
 
Preservation of Affordable Housing - Other Funds expenditure limitation in the amount of $25,395,235 is included to enable the Housing and 
Community Services Department (HCSD) to expend lottery bond proceeds for preservation of affordable housing. Of this amount, $25 million is 
attributable to project costs, and $395,235 is related to cost of issuance. Eligible projects for which these funds can be expended will be defined 
by HCSD and include activities such as:  multi-family rental properties where at least 25% of the units are subsidized by a project-based rental 
assistance contract through the USDA Rural Development or the US Department of Housing and Urban Development; existing manufactured 
housing communities and affordable housing units to be acquired by a mission-based non-profit organization, resident cooperative, tenants' 
association, housing authority, or local government; existing multifamily projects with affordability restrictions in need of rehabilitation and 
contract renewal; and public housing projects undergoing a preservation transaction which involves a comprehensive recapitalization and which 
will secure ongoing rental subsidies.  
 
Oregon Foreclosure Avoidance Program - General Fund of $1.3 million is included for the program. This 2017-19 funding is intended to be the 
final installment for the program, with the expectation that HCSD will cease administration and payment reimbursement by June 30, 2019, or 
the time at which funds are fully expended, whichever comes first. 
 
Emergency Housing Account and State Homeless Assistance Program - An additional $13,200,000 General Fund is added to the Emergency 
Housing Account (EHA) program, and an additional $6,800,000 General Fund is included for the State Homeless Assistance Program (SHAP). 
These are one-time enhancements that bring the total 2017-19 budget for EHA to $27,893,832 (a 93% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively 
approved budget) and SHAP to $12,226,228 (a 129% increase over the 2015-17 legislatively approved budget). 

24 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Oregon Commission for Voluntary Action and Service - Federal Funds expenditure limitation is reduced by $7.1 million and one position (1.00 
FTE) to reflect funding associated with transfer of administration of the Commission from HCSD to the Office of the Governor. The statutory 
changes to accomplish the transfer of the program are included in HB 3470. 
 
Measure 96 Lottery Funds Allocation - Lottery Funds expenditure limitation, attributable to the 2016 passage of Measure 96, in the amount of 
$350,000 is added for emergency housing assistance to veterans, as provided through the Emergency Housing Account program. The funds are 
allocated to the Department in SB 140. A budget note in HB 5012 (the HCSD budget bill) directs HCSD and the Department of Veterans’ Affairs to 
report back to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means in February 2018 with advice on strategic investments of available funds that will result 
in long-term housing stability for veterans.  
 
Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs 
The Subcommittee approved increasing Other Funds expenditure limitation by $310,000 for costs of issuance on Article XI-Q general obligation 
bonds authorized in SB 5505 for a parking lot at the Lebanon Veterans' Home, an educational and daycare facility at The Dalles Veterans' Home, 
and a new veterans' home in Roseburg.  Costs of issuance will be paid with bond proceeds.  Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2019, with 
debt service of $2.2 million General Fund in the 2019-21 biennium. 
 
Due to the shortage of nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and Douglas County that would be required to staff the approved 
Veterans' Home, the Subcommittee adopted the following budget note: 
 
 Budget Note: 

The Oregon Department of Veterans’ Affairs, in collaboration with the Oregon Health Authority and the Oregon State Board of Nursing, 
is directed to convene a rural medical training facilities workgroup that will investigate issues related to alleviating a shortage of skilled 
and experienced nurses and medical technicians in the City of Roseburg and in Douglas County.  Representatives from the City of 
Roseburg, Douglas County, local hospital or medical facilities, including the Roseburg VA Medical Center, and local medical practitioners 
with experience in training nursing and medical technician students should be included in the workgroup membership.  The workgroup 
should consider issues related to establishing a medical training facility in partnership with local academic programs and methods of 
reintegrating veterans who are transitioning out of military service into society through higher education and career training.  The 
Department shall report the results of the workgroup and recommendations to the Legislature by September 15, 2018. 

 
 
EDUCATION 
 
State School Fund 
The Subcommittee approved a decrease of $30,372,945 General Fund and an increase of $12,465,745 Lottery Funds for the State School Fund, 
which reflects the balancing of available Lottery Funds across the entire state budget.  In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was 

25 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

increased by $17,907,200 to account for the total amount of Marijuana revenues dedicated to the State School Fund.  Overall, the net change to 
the State School Fund is zero from the $8.2 billion included in SB 5517, the State School Fund budget bill. 
 
Department of Education 
The Subcommittee approved $480,517 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for deferred maintenance projects at the 
Oregon School for the Deaf.  The bond proceeds will be used to address long standing deferred maintenance issues including replacement or 
repair of roofs ($2.5 million) and various improvements ($1.8 million) to address accessibility issues at the facility necessary to comply with the 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA).  For the sale of Article XI-P bonds for the Oregon School Capital Improvement Matching program, $100 
million Other Funds expenditure limitation is included.  The XI-P bonds will be sold later in the biennium, so no debt service is required.  For both 
the sale of XI-Q bonds for the Oregon School for the Deaf and the Article XI-P bonds for school district facilities, an increase of $1,052,442 in 
Other Funds expenditure limitation is included for the issuance costs of the bonds.  
 
An Other Funds expenditure limitation of $170.0 million is included for payments to school districts under Ballot Measure 98.  A $170 million 
General Fund appropriation was made in SB 5516, the budget bill for the Oregon Department of Education, but payments out of the new High 
School Graduation and College and Career Readiness Fund must be budgeted as an Other Funds expenditure under the language of Ballot 
Measure 98 and for accounting practices. 
 
Higher Education Coordinating Commission 
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $6,831,534 in Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Higher Education Coordinating 
Commission (HECC) for the issuance costs of general obligation bonds sold for public universities and community colleges.  These include both 
Article XI-G and XI-Q bonds for the seven public universities and Article XI-G bonds for community colleges.   
 
A General Fund appropriation of $1.2 million was approved for a one-time grant to Eastern Oregon University for the construction of a new 
dedicated technology infrastructure equipment facility.  This facility will be the campus hub for communications and network infrastructure.  
Also approved was $490,000 General Fund for a one-time grant to Oregon State University for the renovation of the Graduate and Research 
Center at the Cascades Campus in Bend.  This will create office space for teaching and research at the campus as it offers new programs and 
courses. 
 
An additional $5.3 million General Fund was approved for the Oregon Promise program which provides financial assistance to recent high school 
graduates with tuition waivers or subsidies at a community college.  The increase, along with $34.7 million General Fund included in the HECC 
budget bill (SB 5524), brings 2017-19 funding for this program to $40 million General Fund.  At this funding level, the Commission will need to 
implement policies limiting participation, including restricting program eligibility based on Earned Family Contribution.  The intent is to 
“grandfather” in the first year’s students who started in the program during the 2016-17 academic year under the former requirements and 
implement any changes for those students who start during or after the fall quarter of the 2017-18 academic year.  SB 1032 will include 
authority for HECC to limit the number of Oregon Promise participants by setting a maximum Earned Family Contribution for program eligibility. 

26 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

 
The Subcommittee also approved a budget note related to community colleges: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Higher Education Coordinating Commission shall convene a workgroup to develop recommendations for enabling community 
colleges to offer an associate’s degree that is completed in coordination with credits earned in registered apprenticeship or training 
programs that are at least four years long. The commission shall report their findings and recommendations to the appropriate legislative 
interim committee.  

 
For College Possible, the Subcommittee approved a one-time $350,000 General Fund appropriation to HECC for a one-time grant to the 
organization. This program provides mentoring, coaching, and other assistance to low income students to encourage them to go to college and 
help them apply for college and financial aid. 
 
One-time funding for two Agricultural Experiment Station positions are added in this bill.  One is located at the Hermiston Agricultural Research 
and Extension Center for potato research and one is at the North Willamette Research and Extension Center.  The costs are $260,000 and 
$120,000 General Fund, respectively.  Funding for the Renewable Energy Center at the Oregon Institute of Technology was approved in the 
amount of $500,000 General Fund.   
 
The Subcommittee approved one-time funding for two projects through Oregon State University resulting, in part, from the work of the Oregon 
Shellfish Task Force.  The first is $570,000 General Fund for the Molluscan Broodstock program at the Hatfield Marine Science Center in 
conjunction with the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery.  The second project is $280,000 General Fund for monitoring the effects of ocean 
acidification and conducting ocean acidification research at the Whiskey Creek Shellfish Hatchery. 
 
HUMAN SERVICES 
 
Oregon Health Authority 
HB 5006 includes $10,000,000 General Fund for costs related to treating Hepatitis C - Stage 2 for members of the Oregon Health Plan (OHP).  
Coverage is already included for Stages 3 and 4.  It is estimated that roughly 3,200 OHP members have Hepatitis C at Stage 2, and if all these 
members pursue treatment, the 2017-19 estimated cost is about $21.6 million General Fund.  The agency will include data on current treatment 
patterns and costs in its first 2017-19 rebalance, and may need to request additional funding during the 2018 legislative session.  A portion of 
this funding is expected to be one-time, as the existing OHP population is treated and only new cases will need treatment in the following 
biennium.   
 
The Subcommittee approved $200,000 General Fund for providing fresh Oregon-grown fruits, vegetables, and cut herbs from farmers’ markets 
and roadside stands to eligible low-income seniors under the Senior Farm Direct Nutrition Program.  Another $1,000,000 General Fund was 

27 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

added for the same purpose for eligible individuals through the Women, Infants and Children Program.  Both program enhancements are one-
time. 
 
Additional one-time Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement (TMSA) resources of $63,250,000 are available because of a series of legal 
settlements.  Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased for OHP by $63,250,000, and General Fund is reduced by a like amount.  Other 
TMSA resources in the OHP budget include funding that had previously been used for tobacco prevention and cessation programs.  The 
Subcommittee approved the following budget note: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Oregon Health Authority, in collaboration with the Tobacco Reduction Advisory Committee, shall make recommendations to the 
Public Health Advisory Board on reductions to the Tobacco Prevention and Education Program, based on the loss of Tobacco Master 
Settlement Agreement (TMSA) funding, that reflects best practices for tobacco control, to minimize programmatic disruption. The 
Oregon Health Authority shall report to the Legislature the impact of the loss of TMSA funding to tobacco prevention in Oregon, across 
state and local programs, health communications, tobacco cessation, and data and evaluation.  

 
In order to balance to the final revenue forecast, an additional $375,000 of recreational marijuana proceeds are expected to be distributed to 
the Oregon Health Authority (OHA) for alcohol and drug prevention and treatment programs.  Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased 
by $375,000 and General Fund is reduced by that same amount. 
 
HB 5006 reduces General Fund by $401,413 for the Oregon State Hospital, and reduces one FTE.  SB 65 consolidates all persons found guilty 
except for insanity of a felony and committed to the Oregon State Hospital, under the jurisdiction of the Psychiatric Security Review Board.  As a 
result, the State Hospital Review Panel (SHRP) will no longer be needed after June 30, 2018.  The Subcommittee approved $3,226,060 General 
Fund for rural provider incentive programs.  This is funding that was mistakenly taken out of the current service level at Governor’s Budget.  
 
HB 5006 increases General Fund by $10,000 to make the necessary changes to the Medicaid Management Information System (MMIS) to ensure 
that children who are placed in substitute care are enrolled in a coordinated care organization (CCO).  This would apply to children in the legal 
custody of the Department of Human Services, and eligible for medical assistance.  The new MMIS coding would allow a child who changes 
placement to remain in the original CCO until the transition of the child’s care to another CCO has been completed. 
 
The bill includes $196,111 Other Funds expenditure limitation and one position (0.75 FTE) to implement HB 3440, which will open up the 
Prescription Drug Monitoring Program to out-of-state practitioners. This will create additional workload as the program will need to implement 
and manage a process of auditing out-of-state users’ credentials and use of the system.   
 
To support the ongoing DHS effort to develop and implement an integrated eligibility system, now called the ONE Integrated Eligibility and 
Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME), the Subcommittee approved $322,233 General Fund, $13,595,873 Other Funds expenditure limitation, 

28 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

$1,306,605 Federal Funds expenditure limitation, and 62 positions (51.71 FTE); 41 of the positions are limited duration. The 21 permanent 
positions are associated with a core need for legacy system integration, as well as system maintenance and operations. 
 
Department of Human Services 
The Subcommittee approved $1,300,000 General Fund, on a one-time basis, to increase funding for the Oregon Hunger Response Fund, which is 
a 26.2% increase from the 2015-17 funding level. This additional support will help the Oregon Food Bank, through its 20 regional food banks, 
acquire and distribute a higher volume of food to over 950 local agencies. 
 
Another adjustment in the Self Sufficiency program is a change to a budget reduction included in SB 5526, the primary budget bill for the 
Department of Human Services (DHS). Instead of a $3.4 million General Fund reduction in the Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 
program, which affected households with a Non-Needy Caretaker Relative, the Subcommittee decreased funding in the Employment Related 
Day Care program by $3.4 million General Fund, which reduces the caseload by about 200 cases.  
 
Regarding TANF, the DHS budget approved in SB 5526, assumes $22.2 million in General Fund cost avoidance related to program restrictions 
that have been in place since the 2009-11 biennium; this requires statutory date changes that are included in HB 3470. In addition, $60.0 million 
General Fund in TANF program caseload savings was used to help balance the agency-wide budget. These savings were due to the projected 
2017-19 caseload decreasing by more than 3,000 families between the fall 2016 and spring 2017 caseload forecasts. The Subcommittee noted 
that, ideally, TANF savings would be retained within the TANF program to help improve services to families and client outcomes. To help 
institute this practice, the Subcommittee approved the budget note set out below.  
 
 Budget Note: 

During the 2017-19 biennium, after each biannual caseload forecast, the Department of Human Services is directed to calculate any 
General Fund or Federal Funds savings resulting from a decrease in the TANF caseload below the level assumed in the 2017-19 
legislatively adopted budget. As part of its first rebalance report to or request of the Legislature following that calculation, the agency 
will present a proposal for directing any savings to either increase the TANF grant amount or invest in the JOBS program. 
 

For the Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities (IDD) program, the Subcommittee discussed the need to ensure individuals with IDD receive 
information about all service setting options. Accordingly, DHS is directed to present to all adults with IDD the option to receive in-home services 
as described in ORS 427.101(3)b. The Subcommittee also approved the following budget note related to IDD group homes: 
  

Budget Note: 
The Department of Human Services will convene a workgroup to review rules and statutes regarding substantiated abuse findings, fines, 
and enforcement for Intellectual and Developmental Disability (IDD) group homes. The workgroup shall include representation from IDD 
providers, clients served in the IDD system, employees working in IDD group homes, and other stakeholders. The workgroup shall report 

29 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

their findings and recommended statutory changes to the appropriate legislative interim policy committees no later than February 1, 
2018. The workgroup shall discuss and report on: 
 

 Recommendations for rule or statutory changes to abuse definitions and substantiated abuse findings. 

 A review of current enforcement statutes and recommended changes that result in consistent applications of fines across the IDD 
group home system.  

 Recommendations for mandatory minimum fines for substantiated abuse.  
 
The Subcommittee approved funding for the continued development and implementation of an integrated eligibility system, now called the 
ONE Integrated Eligibility and Medicaid Eligibility (ONE IE & ME) project. This effort will integrate eligibility determinations for DHS programs; 
Non-MAGI Medicaid, Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF), and Employment 
Related Day Care (ERDC); into the OregonONEligibility (ONE) system used by OHA. 
 
While a 2017-19 funding request was always expected, the 2017-19 cost estimate for the project has increased over the budget development 
timeframe; the current project estimate and approved amount for 2017-19 is $203,272,716 total funds.  (The former estimate for 2017-19 
spending was $132.0 million total funds). This budget includes: state staff costs of $42.3 million; $128.2 million for contracted information 
technology services; $21.0 million for software costs and hosting charges; $2.2 million for training; and $9.5 million for debt service.  Cost 
allocation, contingencies, legacy system integration work, and payments to OHA for its project work are accounted for in these estimates. The 
state staffing component consists of 113 positions (74.33 FTE) and primarily supports business analytics and training activities; 88 positions 
(50.83 FTE) are limited duration.  
 
The bulk of the project budget, at $146.3 million or 72% of 2017-19 costs, is supported by Federal Funds; this is due to enhanced federal funding 
for the project. Some of that higher match expires on December 31, 2018, but the Medicaid portion at a 90% federal/10% state share does not 
have a set end date. The current project timeline and updated budget estimates account for these match rates. General Fund supports $11.5 
million of project costs and debt service; the bulk of the state share will be covered by $45.0 million in proceeds from Article XI-Q bonds. 
 
In SB 5505, the Joint Ways and Means Subcommittee on Capital Construction approved $34,045,000 Article XI-Q bonds to finance $33,523,000 
of project costs and $522,000 for costs of issuing the bonds. The Subcommittee also approved additional funding of $11,477,000 for this project 
through the repurposing of bond proceeds originally issued for the Oregon Military Department (OMD). 
 
The Joint Legislative Committee on Information Management and Technology (JLCIMT) reviewed the project on May 25, 2017, and 
recommended incremental, conditional approval of the project and set out detailed next steps in its recommendation, which was adopted. In 
addition to completion of 26 specific actions, the recommendation requires a minimum of two progress reports to JLCIMT; one in September 
2017 and another in February 2018. The agency will also work closely with and regularly report project status to the Office of the State Chief 
Information Officer (OSCIO) and the Legislative Fiscal Office (LFO) throughout the project’s lifecycle. It is likely additional formal reporting may 

30 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

be required by JCLIMT or interim budget committees, depending on agency progress and any need to address project or budget issues flagged 
by LFO or OSCIO. The Subcommittee approved the project with the understanding that the funding will be unscheduled until LFO and the Chief 
Financial Office of the Department of Administrative Services approve rescheduling; agency compliance with the JLCIMT recommendations will 
be key to making funding available. 
 
Since this project will result in eligibility determinations for multiple programs in both OHA and DHS being done through one system, to perform 
these determinations most efficiently, eligibility functions (responsibility for the work and staffing) from both agencies will be centralized at 
DHS.  The following budget note was approved by the Subcommittee: 

 
Budget Note:  
The Department of Human Services and the Oregon Health Authority are currently planning to centralize eligibility processing at DHS in 
the fall of 2017.  DHS has begun an assessment of current processes and will need 9-12 months to complete a comprehensive 
assessment and business plan that meets Medicaid requirements.  DHS will report to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means 
by June 30, 2018, and will include in its report a plan to increase jobs in rural Oregon including the option of outsourcing, in order to 
provide the highest quality, most efficient and cost effective Medicaid enrollment services to Oregonians. 

 
JUDICIAL BRANCH 
 
Judicial Department 
The Subcommittee increased General Fund for the Judicial Department by $600,000, and established four full-time positions (2.00 FTE) for 
additional workloads associated with an increased number of preliminary hearings anticipated as a result of SB 505.  SB 505 requires grand jury 
proceeding to be recorded.  A special purpose appropriation in SB 505 to the Emergency Board for additional costs associated with the measure 
was reduced by the same amount. 
 
The Subcommittee also established a $1,200,000 General Fund appropriation to provide a grant to Clackamas County for planning costs 
associated with a project to replace the county’s courthouse.  The county must spend at least an equal amount of matching funds for planning 
costs.  The provision of this support does not establish a commitment or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project. 
 
The Subcommittee added Other Funds expenditures to the budget associated with the authorization, in SB 5505, of Article XI-Q bonds for grants 
and capital construction projects.  This limitation will allow the Judicial Department to provide grants to counties for courthouse capital 
construction projects through the Oregon Courthouse Capital Construction and Improvement Fund (OCCCIF), and pay costs associated with 
issuing the bonds for both the OCCCIF grants, and for capital construction projects approved in SB 5506.  A $195.2 million Other Funds limitation 
is established for the OCCCIF, for transfer of $97.6 million of Article XI-Q proceeds, and an equal amount of county matching funds, for the 
following two county courthouse replacement projects: 
 

31 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

 Multnomah County Courthouse - $185.2 million (including $92.6 million of bond proceeds) for the Multnomah County Courthouse 
replacement project.  The funds will permit the county to complete construction of the courthouse project.  With these moneys, the 
state will have provided a total of $125 million of bond proceeds for the project over a three-biennium period. 
 

 Lane County Courthouse - $10 million (including $5 million of bond proceeds) for the Lane County Courthouse replacement project.  
These funds will provide support for planning and development of the project.  With these moneys, the state will have provided a total of 
$6.4 million of bond proceeds for the project over a two-biennium period. The provision of this support does not establish a commitment 
or expectation for any additional state support for the capital project.   

 

Other Funds expenditures were increased by $1,235,000 for costs of issuing Article XI-Q bonds for the OCCCIF-supported projects, and for two 
capital construction projects approved in SB 5506.  Proceeds of bonds are used to finance these costs. 
 
Finally, the Subcommittee established a distinct Other Funds expenditure limitation for the State Court Technology Fund (SCTF), and transferred 
$17,942,354 from the Operations expenditure limitation to the newly established SCTF expenditure limitation.  The SCTF receives revenues from 
court filing fees, charges for technology services, and the Criminal Fine Account, and its use is restricted to providing support state court 
electronic systems. 
 
Public Defense Services Commission 
The Subcommittee approved a $1,800,000 increase in General Fund for the Professional Services Account.  This appropriation brings total 
General Fund support for the program to the current service level.  The Professional Services Account finances the costs of all trial-level and 
certain appellate-level public defense services. 
 
LEGISLATIVE BRANCH 
 
Legislative Administration Committee 
General Fund of $5,145,277 for Legislative Administration was approved by the Subcommittee for security enhancements to the Oregon State 
Capitol.  The increased funds include:  $20,000 for a mass communication system, $528,000 for third party monitoring services, and $4,597,277 
for security cameras and networks, independent distribution facility (network closet) upgrade, safety film installation, garage gate replacement, 
and other security needs.  
 
The Subcommittee also approved $906,053 General Fund for debt service on Article XI-Q bonds sold for the Capitol Accessibility, Maintenance, 
and Safety project.  Bonds are scheduled to be sold in spring 2018. In addition, Other Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $239,358 
for costs of issuance on the bonds, which will be paid with bond proceeds. 
 
 
 

32 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

NATURAL RESOURCES  
 
Department of Agriculture 
In the Agricultural Development and Marketing program, the Subcommittee reduced General Fund by $250,000 due to elimination of a 
marketing position.  This action eliminates one of three permanent full-time positions added to the program during the 2011-13 biennium to 
increase economic activity in the agriculture sector. 
 
Columbia River Gorge Commission 
The Subcommittee added $24,081 General Fund to the Columbia River Gorge Commission budget to match the amount provided by the State of 
Washington as required by interstate compact; $14,686 of the increase is provided for the Joint Expenses Program and the remaining $9,395 is 
for Commissioner Expenses. 
 
Department of Environmental Quality 
The Subcommittee approved a $500,000 one-time General Fund appropriation to complete an inventory of non-road diesel engines with the 
expectation that DEQ would use a third-party contractor to conduct a state-wide and multi-sector inventory of non-road diesel engines currently 
in use by private and public fleets for the purposes of informing and refining air quality models. This inventory is expected to be completed no 
later than May 1, 2019. To ensure the survey results are representative of the statewide inventory, data collection shall be conducted using a 
mix of sampling techniques, including, but not limited to whole fleet inventories (census style counts), representative sampling of fleets by fleet-
size, and industry surveying. Results and assumptions should be verified using existing relevant and complementary data, such as fuel use and 
business asset data collected by county tax assessors. The Department is to consult with interested stakeholders during various phases of the 
inventory work including, but not limited to, prior to releasing the inventory request-for-proposal and upon the development of preliminary 
results. The Department shall make the results of this inventory available to interested stakeholders but only in aggregate form. 
 
Department of Fish and Wildlife 
The Subcommittee approved three General Fund increases for the Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW) totaling $1,325,000 for several 
program changes.  First, $425,000 General Fund was added to fund a permanent Natural Resources Specialist 5 position to serve as the 
Department’s Sage Grouse Mitigation Program Coordinator.  Approximately $175,000 of the $425,000 is for professional services contracts to 
assist in implementation of the sage grouse mitigation program.  Next, $250,000 General Fund was added to restore and make permanent two 
positions (1.67 FTE) to work on the Integrated Water Resources Strategy involving water flows necessary to maintain fish habitat and in-stream 
water rights consultations.  In addition, it is expected that the positions would also examine the need for a sediment study of the lower Rogue 
River.  Finally, $650,000 General Fund was added to restore three of the five permanent full-time positions eliminated from the Western Oregon 
Stream Program as part of the General Fund reductions taken in HB 5018, the ODFW budget bill.  The three positions that were restored work in 
Clackamas, Roseburg, and Tillamook.  Along with the funding for position costs, $40,839 was added for services and supplies. 
 

33 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

The Subcommittee also established a one-time Other Funds expenditure limitation of $215,000 for the cost of issuance of Article XI-Q General 
Obligation bonds approved in SB 5505 for repairs and capital improvements at ODFW facilities. 
 
Department of Forestry 
The Subcommittee approved a $57,568 increase in the General Fund appropriation made to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for the 
payment of debt service on General Obligation bonds issued for the replacement of a shared facility at Toledo. The Subcommittee also approved 
an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $1,114,991 to accommodate the payment of $79,991 for debt service and $50,000 in bond 
issuance costs related to bonds issued for the Toledo facility; the remaining $985,000 is for the cost of issuance of Certificates of Participation 
related to the Elliott State Forest. 
 
In addition, the Subcommittee approved the establishment of an Other Funds expenditure limitation for ODF, in the amount of $100 million, for 
the payment, from the net proceeds from the sale of Certificates of Participation, of monies to finance the release of all or a portion of the 
Elliott forest from restrictions resulting from ownership of that forest by the Common School Fund, or to compensate the Common School Fund 
for the preservation of non-economic benefits of the forest through the imposition, transfer, or sale of restrictions such as easements, use 
requirements or restrictions, or other methods that preserve non-economic benefits of the forest for the public such as recreation, aesthetics, 
wildlife or habitat preservation, or other environmental and quality of life considerations. 
 
For the initial work required for the development of a federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP), the Subcommittee approved a $300,000 increase 
in Other Funds expenditure limitation pursuant to an agreement with the Department of State Lands for the development of the plan. ODF will 
use this funding to establish four limited duration positions (3.50 FTE) including a project leader, a HCP coordinator, a threatened and 
endangered species coordinator, and a data manager/analyst to work with federal agencies to develop a Request for Proposal to complete all 
the technical work needed for completing the HCP.  The Department is also expected to apply for a federal grant to help with the cost of 
developing the Environmental Impact Statement required for completion of the HCP.  It is anticipated that the agency will seek additional 
expenditure limitation once the remaining project costs are better known.   
  
Land Use Board of Appeals 
For the Land Use Board of Appeals, the Subcommittee added $11,650 General Fund to reclassify a position from Executive Support Specialist I to 
Executive Support Specialist II. 
 
Department of Parks and Recreation 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in the Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Parks and Recreation of 
$5,111,682 for the expenditure of lottery bond proceeds for the Oregon Main Street Revitalization program.  The funding will be used to provide 
competitive grants to organizations participating in the Oregon Main Street Network. The program focuses on projects that acquire, rehabilitate, 
and construct buildings on properties in designated downtown areas and facilitate community revitalization leading to additional private 

34 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

investment, job creation or retention, expansion or establishment of viable businesses, or creating a stronger tax base. The expenditure 
limitation increase includes $111,682 for bond issuance costs. 
 
Department of State Lands 
For work related to the Elliott State Forest, the Subcommittee established an Other Funds expenditure limitation of $3,985,377 and the 
establishment of a Project Manager 3 position (1.0 FTE). Specifically, $1,608,930 of the total is for paying costs associated with a custodial forest 
management contract for the Elliott State Forest.  Under the contract, the manager will be responsible for four primary tasks:  maintaining road 
systems for safe public access and fire protection activities; ensuring compliance with all applicable laws; conducting reforestation activities to 
comply with Oregon’s Forest Practices Act; and providing general forest management and oversight. The manager will be the first point of 
contact for any questions; responsible for identifying problems specific to the property and coordinating with local officials and DSL as 
necessary; and manage access to the property and coordinate proper disposal of trash and removal of abandoned property.   
 
Other components include $608,000 for estimated cost of fire patrol assessments to be paid to the Oregon Department of Forestry (ODF) for 
wildfire protection, $268,447 for a Project Manager 3 position (1.00 FTE) that will provide general coordination for the Elliott Forest as well as 
providing project management for the Portland Harbor Superfund Site and Goble cleanup site.  Also included is $1,500,000 for development of a 
federal Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP) and an Environmental Impact Statement (EIS). The HCP development will be via an agreement with 
ODF; that agency will lead the collaborative work with other state, federal, and private entities.  The initial ODF work is anticipated to cost 
$300,000, the remaining $1,200,000 is to be administratively unscheduled until a better estimate of the total cost to develop the HCP and EIS 
can be established.  ODF anticipates that it will apply for federal grant funding for at least a portion of the cost to develop the EIS. 
 
The Subcommittee approved $5,000,000 General Fund for the Department of State Lands to deposit into the Portland Harbor Cleanup Fund 
established in SB 5530; after deposit (payment), the money is available to be spent as Other Funds. In SB 5530, $3,000,000 in lottery bond 
proceeds is also allocated for deposit into the Cleanup Fund. To spend the $8,000,000 total subsequently available, a new $8,000,000 Other 
Funds expenditure limitation is established. To pay costs associated with the issuance of the lottery bonds, the Subcommittee approved an 
increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $57,587. 
 
Monies in the Cleanup Fund are for the coordination and participation in any contracts or agreements relating to or arising out of the Portland 
Harbor Superfund Site that may include investigation of baseline conditions, investigation of key sediment sites, potential infrastructure needs 
related to contaminated sediments, development and administration of a comprehensive data management system for the site, satisfaction of 
obligations under any settlement or administrative order, work required by the United States Environmental Protection Agency in connection 
with the site, and other activities directly related to minimizing the state’s liability for costs related to the Portland Harbor Superfund Site. 
 
Water Resources Department 
The Subcommittee approved a General Fund appropriation of $333,677 for the Water Resources Department (WRD) to fund two Assistant 
Watermaster positions and an Office Specialist position in Umatilla County, in the Pendleton and Milton-Freewater offices.  The former Umatilla 

35 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

County positions were authorized in the agency’s primary budget bill (SB 5542) using Other Funds expenditure limitation of $433,677. This 
action assumed Umatilla County would be covering the cost of the positions via contract with WRD. However, available county resources are 
projected to be able to provide only $100,000 of this amount, so General Fund will cover the remaining cost. To complete the fundshift, the 
Subcommittee also approved a $333,677 reduction in Other Funds expenditure limitation. 
 
To support pilot programs in several locations throughout the state, the Subcommittee approved an increase of $203,870 General Fund and the 
establishment of a limited duration, Natural Resource Specialist 4 position (1.00 FTE). The Department was allocated $750,000 in lottery bond 
proceeds during the 2015-17 biennium to make grants and provide technical assistance to local governments to establish place-based water 
resource planning pilot programs.  Of that grant funding, $600,000 is carried forward into the 2017-19 biennium; $56,000 of that amount 
remains unobligated. The position authorized by the Subcommittee is a continuation of the limited duration position that was established in the 
prior biennium to assist in the administration of the program and the distribution of the grant funding. 
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase of $1,547,235 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants, loans, or providing technical 
assistance for feasibility studies, and for the payment of bond issuance costs from lottery bond sale proceeds deposited into the Water 
Conservation, Reuse, and Storage Investment Fund. Of the amount allocated to the Fund, $47,235 is for the payment of bond issuance costs.   
 
For water supply projects, the Subcommittee approved a total increase of $21,075,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation for making grants, 
loans, and paying the cost of bond issuance from lottery bond proceeds deposited into the Water Supply Development Fund established under 
section 3, chapter 784, Oregon Laws 2013.  At $15,000,000, the bulk of the additional limitation provided for the expenditure of net bond 
proceeds allocated to the fund is for Water Supply Development grants and loans to evaluate, plan, and develop in-stream and out-of-stream 
water development projects that repair or replace infrastructure to increase the efficiency of water use; provide new or expanded water 
storage; improve or alter operations of existing water storage facilities in connection with newly developed water; create new, expanded, 
improved, or altered water distribution, conveyance, or delivery systems in connection with newly developed water; allocate federally stored 
water; promote water reuse or conservation; provide streamflow protection or restoration; provide for water management or measurement in 
connection with newly developed water; and, determine seasonally varying flows in connection with newly developed water.  To pay for bond 
issuance costs, $375,301 Other Funds expenditure limitation is needed.  
 
The remaining expenditure limitation approved by the Subcommittee is for three specific projects that, while comporting to the other 
requirements of grants made from the Water Supply Development Fund, are not subject to any application process, public benefit scoring, or 
ranking.  The projects and amounts are: 
 

 City of Carlton, Panther Creek Reservoir sediment reduction and water storage capacity increase project - $2,500,000 

 City of Carlton, Finished water supply line loss reduction project - $2,000,000 

 Santiam Water Control District, Mill Creek Corporate Center irrigation conversion and efficiency project - $1,200,000 
 

36 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

PUBLIC SAFETY 
 
Department of Corrections 
To purchase two new transport buses to replace vehicles at the end of their service life, the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation 
of $708,788 General Fund in the Department of Corrections’ Operations Division. 
  
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $721,466 for cost of issuance of $39,215,000 in Article XI-Q 
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for the Department of Corrections’ deferred maintenance program and for technology infrastructure upgrades.  
Bonds will be issued in May 2018 and in March 2019.   
 
The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,926,252 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.  
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $7,616,448 General Fund in 2019-21. 
 
Oregon Department of Justice 
The Subcommittee approved $16,573,792 Other Funds expenditure limitation for project costs, which is to be financed with $16,267,633 of 
Article XI-Q bonds approved in SB 5505 and $306,159 in bond proceeds that were authorized and issued during the 2015-17 biennium but 
remained unexpended.  The Subcommittee also approved $32,136,210 Federal Funds expenditure limitation and the establishment of 32 
permanent full-time positions (23.81 FTE).   This includes personal services of $5.8 million and services and supplies of $43.0 million.  The 
amount for services and supplies includes $35.8 million total funds of contractor payments for:  project management, including organization 
change management services; implementation; independent quality assurance; and independent verification and validation.   
 
Unless otherwise approved by the Legislature or the Emergency Board, the positions budgeted for the project are established as permanent full-
time under the following conditions: (a) the positions will be abolished on or before the completion of the project; (b) the positions are to 
remain in the CSEAS program (i.e., CSEAS summary cross reference) and may not be transferred to any other program or used for any purpose 
other than the development of the CSEAS project; and (c) the positions may not be included in any permanent finance plan action. 
 
Other Funds expenditure limitation of $317,367 is included for the cost of issuance of the bonds. The Subcommittee appropriated $3,391,920 in 
additional General Fund Debt Service to support repayment of Article XI-Q General Obligation bond proceeds approved in SB 5505.   
 
The Subcommittee approved $6,916,041 Other Funds expenditure limitation and 35 permanent full-time positions (30.80 FTE) for the Civil 
Enforcement Division - Child Advocacy Section to represent Child Welfare caseworkers in court and provide full access to legal representation, 
legal counsel, legal advice, litigation support, and training.  The revenue to support this package was approved in SB 5526, the primary budget 
bill for the Department of Human Services (DHS).  DHS will be billed by DOJ no more than $6.9 million for the increase in juvenile dependency 
workload using DOJ’s traditional fee-for-service billing model.  DOJ will also provide DHS with a monthly billing summary of the legal work 
performed. DOJ has committed to tracking quality assurance measures, including outcome measures.     

37 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

 
Statewide implementation will be through a three-phase approach across all 36 counties:  Phase-I will be completed by January 1, 2018 for:  
Benton; Coos; Gilliam; Grant; Hood River; Josephine; Lane; Lincoln; Linn; Morrow; Polk; Sherman; Tillamook; Wasco; and Wheeler Counties.  
Phase-II will be completed by July 1, 2018 for:  Columbia; Crook; Deschutes; Douglas; Harney; Jackson; Jefferson; Klamath, Lake; Malheur; 
Umatilla; and Yamhill counties.  Phase-III will be completed by January 1, 2019 for:  Baker; Clackamas; Clatsop; Curry; Marion; Multnomah; 
Union; Washington; and Wallowa counties.  The final implementation schedule, however, may change depending upon the needs of a specific 
county. Both DOJ and DHS will work collaboratively with county District Attorneys to ensure juvenile dependency cases are handled in a 
consistent and coordinated manner with as much continuity as possible throughout the legal proceedings.  
 
This investment in legal services was, in part, the result of work completed by the Task Force on Legal Representation in Childhood Dependency, 
which was established by SB 222 (2015). While, due to limited General Fund resources, the Legislature was unable to fund most Task Force 
recommendations, the affected state agencies and legal partners are committed to continuing to work on system improvements.  In recognition 
of this commitment, the Subcommittee approved the following budget note: 
 

Budget Note: 
The Department of Human Services, Department of Justice, Oregon Judicial Department, and Public Defense Services Commission shall 
work collaboratively, at both the state and local levels, to solicit input on, develop, and implement strategies to improve the 
effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency systems and to determine the appropriate level of legal services. Potential 
strategies should include standardizing forms, streamlining processes, conforming practices, and adopting administrative or court rules.  
The agencies are expected to identify and begin implementing strategies no later than July 1, 2018. Options for providing more effective 
and cost-efficient legal and other services should also be reviewed and analyzed. The agencies will submit a joint report on the progress 
of these efforts to the Interim Joint Committee on Ways and Means or the Emergency Board by October 2018. In addition, each agency 
shall include an update, in its budget presentation to the Joint Committee on Ways and Means during the 2019 session, on its specific 
roles, activities, strategies, and costs to improve the effectiveness and efficiency of Oregon’s juvenile dependency system. 
 

In addition, the Legislature, under separate legislation (HB 3470), extended the sunset on the provision authorizing DHS to appear as a party in a 
juvenile court proceeding without appearance of an Attorney General from June 30, 2018 to June 30, 2020 to accommodate the planned 
implementation schedule.   
 
The Department of Administrative Services is directed to unschedule $4.0 million of the General Fund in the DHS budget and $4.0 million of the 
Other Funds expenditure limitation in the DOJ budget pending demonstration to the Legislative Fiscal Office that the work performed, billing, 
reporting, and communication between the agencies is consistent with the budget cap, implementation schedule, and service level expectations 
for the caseworker legal representation program. 
 

38 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

For SB 243, the Subcommittee approved implementation costs of $123,932 Other Funds and established one permanent part-time Assistant 
Attorney General position (0.38 FTE) in DOJ’s Civil Enforcement Division. The Division provides services to train caseworkers and certifiers on the 
new legal standard of abuse, advises Department of Human Services (DHS) in the preparation and adoption of administrative rules, as well as 
child protective services investigations, confidentiality laws, and release of records.  The Division also provides advice and legal representation 
to DHS in all administrative appeals of those investigations and related certification actions for certified foster homes. The revenue source to 
fund this expense is legal service charges billed to DHS.  The roll-up costs are estimated to be $89,084 Other Funds and one position (0.25 FTE) 
for the 2019-21 biennium.   
 
The Subcommittee approved $500,000 General Fund to support Community Assessment Centers, as a one-time increase, in order to provide 
child abuse medical assessments.  The funding will be administered through the Oregon Department of Justice, Crime Victims Services Division, 
as pass through funds distributed to the statewide Community Assessment Centers network association, which will ensure equitable 
distribution. 
 
To support the Oregon Crime Victims Law Center, the Subcommittee also appropriated $175,000 General Fund as a one-time increase.  This will 
bring total funding for the Law Center from the Department of Justice to $554,559, including $504,599 General Fund and $50,000 Other Funds; 
the latter is from the renewal of a state grant funded from punitive damage awards.   
 
Oregon Military Department 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $448,244 for cost of issuance of $23,730,000 in Article XI-Q 
bonds authorized in SB 5506 for three Regional Armory Emergency Enhancement projects in Salem, Newport, and Coos Bay; an Armory Service 
Life Extension project at the Grants Pass armory; and to re-issue bonds for the Regional Training Institute and Youth Challenge capital 
construction projects in 2017-19.  Bonds are planned to be issued in October 2017, and in March 2019.   
 
The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was decreased by $378,344 for debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19 due to 
anticipated debt service savings.  Debt service in 2019-21 for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $4,305,134 General Funds. 
 
The Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of $1,000,000 General Fund for construction of or repairs to the Oregon Military 
Museum at Camp Withycombe in Clackamas, Oregon.   
 
To operationalize the provisions of HB 2687, the Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Oregon Military 
Department, Office of Emergency Management by $5,000,000 to capitalize the Resiliency Grant Fund, and increased Other Funds expenditure 
limitation by $70,000 to pay for the cost of bond issuance.  Other Funds limitation is funded by the sale of Article XI-Q bonds authorized in SB 
5506.  The Subcommittee added $181,178 General Fund and increased Federal Funds expenditure limitation by $181,178 and approved two 
permanent positions (2.00 FTE) to administer the program and the grant-making process. 
 

39 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

Department of Public Safety Standards and Training 
The Department of Public Safety Standards and Training’s Federal Funds expenditure limitation was increased by $469,566 to allow the 
expenditure of grant funds from the federal Assistance to Firefighters grant program on a new mobile fire training unit, to replace equipment at 
the end of its service life.   
 
Oregon State Police 
The Subcommittee increased Other Funds expenditure limitation in the Patrol Division by $2,521,711 to support the addition of six troopers and 
one sergeant (7.00 FTE) in the Capitol Mall Security Unit.   
 
The Subcommittee approved $6,230,000 General Fund and established twenty sworn positions (18.32 FTE) to increase highway patrol coverage 
statewide, and to provide additional drug enforcement detectives in central and southern Oregon counties.   
 
Oregon Youth Authority 
To continue the installation of video monitoring systems to supplement the Oregon Youth Authority’s sexual abuse prevention, detection, and 
response efforts for adherence to the US Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003 (PREA), the Subcommittee approved a one-time appropriation of 
$771,000 General Fund. 
  
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation of $676,086 for cost of issuance of $39,995,000 in Article XI-Q 
bonds authorized in SB 5506 to remodel five living unit cottages at the MacLaren Youth Correctional Facility, to remodel two dormitory spaces at 
the Rogue Valley Youth Correctional Facility, and to undertake deferred maintenance projects in 2017-19.  Bonds are planned to be issued in 
May 2018 and in March 2019.   
 
The agency’s General Fund appropriation for debt service was increased by $1,695,236 for new debt service estimated to be paid in 2017-19.  
Debt service for bonds issued in 2017-19 is estimated to be $6,104,546 General Fund in 2019-21. 
 
TRANSPORTATION 
 
Department of Transportation 
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) for the 2017-19 biennium is decreased by $406,813 as 
an adjustment to Central Services to account for the transfer of positions from ODOT to the Office of the State Chief Information Officer. 
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Transportation Program Development section of $30 
million in lottery bond proceeds for ConnectOregon VII. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by $433,693 for cost of 
issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.  
 

40 of 41

HB 5006 A



 
 

The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Public Transit Program of $5 million in lottery bond 
proceeds for the Lane Transit District’s expansion of the EmX Bus Rapid Transit network.  In addition, the limitation is increased by $119,541 for 
cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.  
 
The Subcommittee approved an increase in Other Funds expenditure limitation in ODOT’s Local Government Program of $2 million in lottery 
bond proceeds for City of Portland SW Capitol Highway safety improvements. In addition, the Other Funds expenditure limitation is increased by 
$50,587 for cost of issuance expenses. There is no debt service in the 2017-19 biennium as the bonds will not be sold until the spring of 2019.  
 

 
 

Adjustments to 2015-17 Budgets 
 

Commission on Judicial Fitness and Disability 
The Subcommittee increased the 2015-17 biennium General Fund appropriation for extraordinary expenses by $35,000 to fund costs incurred 
for the investigation and prosecution of cases of judicial misconduct. 
 
Oregon Department of Transportation   
Other Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $45.5 million for 
Highway Division programs for costs associated with winter storms, implementation of an ADA-related settlement agreement, and for increased 
project payout.  
 
Federal Funds expenditure limitation for the Oregon Department of Transportation for the 2015-17 biennium was increased by $8.1 million to 
complete commitments carried over from the 2013-15 biennium. 
 

41 of 41

HB 5006 A


